



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF CORAL SPRINGS POLICE)
OFFICERS' PENSION PLAN,)
derivatively on behalf of BLOCK, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
JACK DORSEY, ROELOF BOTHA,)
AMY BROOKS, PAUL DEIGHTON,)
RANDY GARUTTI, JIM MCKELVEY,)
MARY MEEKER, ANNA PATTERSON,)
LAWRENCE SUMMERS, DAVID)
VINIAR, and DARREN WALKER,)
)
Defendants Below/Appellees,)
)
and)
)
BLOCK, INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendant Below/)
Appellee.)

No. 161, 2023
Court Below:
Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2022-0091-KSJM
Redacted Public Version
Filed: August 28, 2023

APPELLANT'S [CORRECTED] REPLY BRIEF

Thomas Curry (#5877)
SAXENA WHITE P.A.
824 N. Market Street, Suite 1003
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 485-0483
tcurry@saxenawhite.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Below / Appellant

August 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiff’s Particularized Allegations Give Rise To A
 Reasonable Inference That The Outside Director Defendants
 Acted In Bad Faith5

 A. The Outside Director Defendants’ Egregious Process
 Failures Support A Reasonable Inference Of Bad Faith5

 B. The Merits Of The Acquisition Provide Additional
 Support For A Reasonable Inference Of Bad Faith.....16

 C. Dorsey’s Conflict And Influence Provide Additional
 Support For A Reasonable Inference Of Bad Faith.....19

 II. The Court Should Supplement *Zuckerberg* To Excuse Demand
 In Circumstances Like These24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	2, 8, 20
<i>Blackmore Partners v. Link Energy LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2709639 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2005)	9
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Company</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	16
<i>Guth v. Loft</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	4, 22
<i>H&N v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017)	25
<i>In re CBS Corp. S’holder Class Action & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021).....	2, 8, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Cysive, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Plains Expl. & Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013).....	10
<i>In re RJR Nabisco</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989).....	20
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Smurfit-Stone Container Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2028076 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2011).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Viacom Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7711128 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2020).....	2, 20, 21

<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715 (Del. 2018)	18
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	6
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020)	15
<i>Morris v. Spectra Energy, P’rs</i> , 2017 WL 2774559 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2017).....	17
<i>UF&CW Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	24
Secondary Sources	
Hamermesh, et al., <i>Optimizing the World’s Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty- Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 Bus. Law. 321	24, 25
